
 

HQ/EN/DB/Bhaupur – Khurja              Dated : .31.01.2013 

 

Subject: Notification of Award  for Design and Construction of  Civil, Structures and 

Track Works for Double Line Railway involving Formation in 

Embankments/Cuttings, Ballast on Formation, Track Works, Bridges, Structures, 

Buildings, including Testing and Commissioning on Design-Build Lump Sum 

Basis for Bhaupur - Khurja Section of Eastern Dedicated Freight Corridor: 

Contract Package-101,102 & 103 (invitation of second stage bid dated 08.11.2012  

& receipt of Second  Stage Bid on 20.12.2012) 

(a) Details of Qualification of bidders based upon First stage Evaluation – 
 
 

S.No. Applicant/JV Partners Partners Qualified for 

1 Corsan Corviam 
Kalindee C&C 
Consortium 

Corsan Corviam Construction S.A. 
Spain (Corsan Corviam) and 
Kalindee Rail Nirman (E) Limited, 
India, and C&C  Constructions 
Limited, India  

Any Two Lots 

2 Alsim Alarko- Nagarjuna 
Construction Co. Ltd. 

Alsim Alarko Sanayi Tesisleri ve 
Ticaret A.S. (Alsim Alarko), Turkey 
and NCC Ltd. Joint Venture, India 

Three Lots 

3. CRFG- SOMA China Railway First Group Co. Ltd. 
(CRFG), China and Soma 
Enterprises Limited, India 

Three Lots 

4 KEC-REMPUT-
SIMPLEX Consortium 

KEC International Ltd., India and 
REMPUT LLC, Russia and Simplex 
Infrastructures Ltd., India 

Three Lots 

5. Essar – Patel – BSCPL Essar  Project (India) Ltd., PATEL 
Engineering Ltd., India and BSCPL 
Infrastructure Ltd.,India. 

Any One Lot 

6. SANJOSE – ECI CONSTRUCTORA San Jose, S.A. 
Spain and ECI Engineering  & 
Construction Co. Ltd. India  

Any Two Lots 

7. OHL- PUNJLloyd Obrascon Huarte Lain, S.A., Spain 
(OHL) and Punj Lloyd Ltd., India 

Lots one and 
Two 

8. STS – ERA Limited Liability Company 
“STROYTEGSERVICE”, Russia 
(STS) and Era Infra Engineering 
Ltd., India 

Three Lots 

9. TATA- ALDESA TATA Projects Ltd., India and 
ALDESA Constructions S.A. , Spain 

Three Lots 

10 IVRCL – KMB IVRCL Ltd., India and PJSC 
“Kyivmetrobud”, Ukraine 

Three Lots. 

11 Navayuga- SEW Navayuga engineering company  Any Two Lots 



Ltd., India and SEW Infrastructure 
Limited India  

12. Gammon – CMC  Cooperative Muratori and Cementisi 
– C.M.C. di Ravenna, Italy  (CMC) 
and Gammon India Ltd. 

Three Lots. 

13. DSC- Lanco Infratech DSC Ltd. India and Lanco Infratech 
Ltd., India 

Any Two Lots. 

 

 

(b) Name of Each Bidder who submitted a bid- 

Contract Package 101: 

1) CRFG-SOMA JV; 

2) OHL-PUNJ LLOYD JV; 

3) GIL-CMC JV; 

4) SANJOSE-ECI JV; 

5) KEC-REMPUT-SIMPLEX CONSORTIUM; 

6) TATA-ALDESA JV; 

7) NAVAYUGA-SEW JV; 

8) ESSAR-PATEL-BSCPL JV; 

9) IVRCL-KMB JV 

Contract Package 102: 

1) CRFG-SOMA JV; 

2) OHL-PUNJ LLOYD JV; 

3) GIL-CMC JV; 

4) SANJOSE-ECI JV; 

5) KEC-REMPUT-SIMPLEX CONSORTIUM; 

6) TATA-ALDESA JV; 

7) NAVAYUGA-SEW JV; 

8) ESSAR-PATEL-BSCPL JV; 

9) IVRCL-KMB JV; 

10) STS-ERA JV 

Contract Package 103: 

1) CRFG-SOMA JV; 

2) GIL-CMC JV; 

3) SANJOSE-ECI JV; 

4) KEC-REMPUT-SIMPLEX CONSORTIUM; 

5) TATA-ALDESA JV; 



6) NAVAYUGA-SEW JV; 

7) ESSAR-PATEL-BSCPL JV; 

8) IVRCL-KMB JV; 

9) STS-ERA JV 

 

(c) Bid Prices as read out at Bid Opening. 
 
 

Contract Package 101 

S. No. Name of Bidder   (In INR) 

1/9. CRFG - SOMA 

Bid Price 17,98,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 17,98,00,00,000 

2/9. OHL - Punj Lloyd 

Bid Price 15,83,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 5.41% 

Revised Bid Price 14,97,35,97,000 

3/9. GIL-CMC 

Bid Price 16,32,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 16,32,00,00,000 

4/9. SANJOSE-ECI 

Bid Price 15,57,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 15,57,00,00,000 

5/9. 
KEC-REMPUT-

SIMPLEX 

Bid Price 18,77,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 18,77,00,00,000 

6/9. Tata-Aldesa 

Bid Price 13,63,58,38,842 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 13,63,58,38,842 

7/9. NAVYUGA-SEW Bid Price 15,86,00,00,000 



Discount Offered 6.39% 

Revised Bid Price 14,84,65,46,000 

8/9. 
ESSAR-PATEL-

BSCPL 

Bid Price 17,28,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 17,28,00,00,000 

9/9. IVRCL-KMB 

Bid Price 18,45,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 18,45,00,00,000 

 

Contract Package 102 

S. No. Name of Bidder     

1/10. CRFG - SOMA 

Bid Price 13,84,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 13,84,00,00,000 

2/10. 
OHL - Punj 

Lloyd 

Bid Price 11,92,20,00,000 

Discount Offered 3.50% 

Revised Bid Price 11,50,47,30,000 

3/10. GIL-CMC 

Bid Price 12,23,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 12,23,00,00,000 

4/10. SANJOSE-ECI 

Bid Price 11,82,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 11,82,00,00,000 

5/10. 
KEC-REMPUT-

SIMPLEX 

Bid Price 17,07,86,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 17,07,86,00,000 



6/10. Tata-Aldesa 

Bid Price 9,49,64,25,840 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 9,49,64,25,840 

7/10. 
NAVYUGA-

SEW 

Bid Price 11,38,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 4.32% 

Revised Bid Price 10,88,83,84,000 

8/10. 
ESSAR-PATEL-

BSCPL 

Bid Price 12,60,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 12,60,00,00,000 

9/10. IVRCL-KMB 

Bid Price 13,41,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 13,41,00,00,000 

10/10. STS-ERA 

Bid Price 11,37,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 3.27% 

Revised Bid Price 10,99,82,01,000 

 
 

Contract Package 103 

S. No.  Name of Bidder     

1/9. CRFG - SOMA 

Bid Price 15,19,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 15,19,00,00,000 

2/9. GIL-CMC 

Bid Price 12,80,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 12,80,00,00,000 

3/9. SANJOSE-ECI 
Bid Price 11,88,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 



Revised Bid Price 11,88,00,00,000 

4/9. 
KEC-REMPUT-

SIMPLEX 

Bid Price 14,87,62,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 14,87,62,00,000 

5/9. Tata-Aldesa 

Bid Price 10,38,09,87,774 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 10,38,09,87,774 

6/9. 
NAVYUGA-

SEW 

Bid Price 13,00,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.99% 

Revised Bid Price 12,87,13,00,000 

7/9. 
ESSAR-PATEL-

BSCPL 

Bid Price 14,85,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 14,85,00,00,000 

8/9. IVRCL-KMB 

Bid Price 14,22,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 14,22,00,00,000 

9/9. STS-ERA 

Bid Price 12,90,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 2.10% 

Revised Bid Price 12,62,91,00,000 

 
 
 
 

  

  

Contract Packages 101 + 102 

Name of Bidder     

CRFG - SOMA Bid Price 31,82,00,00,000 



Discount Offered 1.60% 

Revised Bid Price 31,31,08,80,000 

OHL - Punj Lloyd 

Bid Price 27,75,20,00,000 

Discount Offered (5.41% on 

Lot 101 and 3.50% on Lot 

102) 127,36,73,000, 

Revised Bid Price 26,47,83,27,000 

GIL-CMC 

Bid Price 28,55,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 28,55,00,00,000 

SANJOSE-ECI 

Bid Price 27,39,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 27,39,00,00,000 

KEC-REMPUT-

SIMPLEX 

Bid Price 35,84,86,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 35,84,86,00,000 

Tata-Aldesa 

Bid Price 23,13,22,64,682 

Discount Offered 1.50% 

Revised Bid Price 22,78,52,80,712 

NAVYUGA-SEW 

Bid Price 27,24,00,00,000 

Discount Offered (6.39% on 

Lot 101 and 4.32% on Lot 

102) 150,50,70,000 

Revised Bid Price 25,73,49,30,000 

IVRCL-KMB 

Bid Price 31,86,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 31,86,00,00,000 

 
 



  

Contract Packages 101 + 103 

Name of Bidder     

CRFG - SOMA 

Bid Price 33,17,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 1.60% 

Revised Bid Price 32,63,92,80,000 

GIL-CMC 

Bid Price 29,12,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 29,12,00,00,000 

SANJOSE-ECI 

Bid Price 27,45,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 27,45,00,00,000 

KEC-REMPUT-

SIMPLEX 

Bid Price 33,64,62,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 33,64,62,00,000 

Tata-Aldesa 

Bid Price 24,01,68,26,616 

Discount Offered 1.00% 

Revised Bid Price 23,77,66,58,350 

NAVYUGA-SEW 

Bid Price 28,86,00,00,000 

Discount Offered (6.39% on 

Lot 101 and 0.99% on Lot 

103) 11,42,21,54,000 

Revised Bid Price 27,71,78,46,000 

IVRCL-KMB 

Bid Price 32,67,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 32,67,00,00,000 

 
 



   

Contract Packages 102 + 103 

Name of Bidder     

      

CRFG - SOMA 

Bid Price 29,03,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 1.60% 

Revised Bid Price 28,56,55,20,000 

GIL-CMC 

Bid Price 25,03,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 25,03,00,00,000 

SANJOSE-ECI 

Bid Price 23,70,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 23,70,00,00,000 

KEC-REMPUT-

SIMPLEX 

Bid Price 31,95,48,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 31,95,48,00,000 

Tata-Aldesa 

Bid Price 19,87,74,13,614 

Discount Offered 1.50% 

Revised Bid Price 19,57,92,52,409 

NAVYUGA-SEW 

Bid Price 24,38,00,00,000 

Discount Offered (4.32% on 

Lot 102 and 0.99% on Lot 

103) 62,03,16,000 

Revised Bid Price 23,75,96,84,000 

IVRCL-KMB 

Bid Price 27,63,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 27,63,00,00,000 



STS-ERA 

Bid Price 24,27,00,00,000 

Discount Offered (3.27% on 

Lot 102 and 2.10% on Lot 

103) 64,26,99,000 

Revised Bid Price 23,62,73,01,000 

 
 

   

Contract Packages 101 + 102 + 103 

Name of Bidder     

CRFG - SOMA 

Bid Price 47,01,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 3.40% 

Revised Bid Price 45,41,16,60,000 

GIL-CMC 

Bid Price 41,35,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 41,35,00,00,000 

KEC-REMPUT-

SIMPLEX 

Bid Price 50,72,48,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 50,72,48,00,000 

Tata-Aldesa 

Bid Price 33,51,32,52,456 

Discount Offered 2.50% 

Revised Bid Price 32,67,54,21,144 

IVRCL-KMB 

Bid Price 46,08,00,00,000 

Discount Offered 0.00% 

Revised Bid Price 46,08,00,00,000 

 
 

(d) Name of bidders whose bids were rejected and reasons for there rejection- NIL 
 

 



(e) Name of the Winning Bidder and the price bid offered— 

 

LOT 101 

TATA-ALDESA JV Contract Package (Lot) 101 of ICB No.: 

HQ/EN/DB/Bhaupur – Khurja for INR 13,29,49,42,871 (INR Thirteen 

thousand two hundred and ninety four Million, Nine hundred and forty two 

Thousand, and Eight hundred and Seventy One).  

      LOT 102 

TATA-ALDESA JV Contract Package (Lot) 102 of ICB No.: 

HQ/EN/DB/Bhaupur – Khurja for INR 9,25,90,15,194 (INR Nine thousand 

two hundred and fifty nine Million, Fifteen Thousand, and One hundred 

and Ninety four). 

       LOT 103 

TATA-ALDESA JV Contract Package (Lot) 103 of ICB No.: 

HQ/EN/DB/Bhaupur – Khurja for INR 10,12,14,63,079 (INR Ten thousand 

one hundred and twenty one Million, Four sixty three Thousand, and 

Seventy Nine). 

 
 
 

(f)  Duration of Contract and summary Scope of the Contract awarded- 48 months. 
 

Brief Scope of Work- Design, construction, manufacture, supply, installation, testing and 

commissioning of the Civil, Structure and Track works of the double track system 

capable of operating at a maximum train speed of 100km/h. All the bridges, culverts and 

the entire embankment and cutting shall be constructed for “DFC loading (32.5 tonnes 

axle load)”. Track shall be constructed for an axle load of 25 tonnes.  .The work includes 

without limitation, the design, construction and removal of any Temporary Works and 

diversions of utility services both of IR and other impacted authorities. In addition, the 

Contractor shall undertake the rectification of defects appearing in the Permanent Works 

in the manner and to the standards within the time stipulated in the Contract. Detailed 

location for lot 101, 102 and 103 is as given below:  

Slic

e/ 

Lot 

From 

(Existing 

Railway Km) 

To (Existing 

Railway Km) 

Approximate 

Total Length 

(Route Km) 

Approximate  Total 

Length (Route Km) 



101 

1040  

(Bhaupur 

Village) 

1170 

(Bhatura village) 

130.1 (DL) 

7.35 (SL) 

Parallel Length (DL) – 87.2 

Detour Length (DL) – 42.9 

Detour Length (SL) – 7.35 

102 

1170  

(Bhatura 

Village) 

1266  

(Birauni Village) 

101.96 (DL) 

7.30 (SL) 

Parallel Length (DL)  – 

72.4  

Detour Length (DL) – 

29.56 

Detour Length (SL) – 7.30 

103 

1266  

(Birauni 

Village) 

1367.9 

(Khurja Village) 
105.17 (DL) 

Parallel Length (DL)  – 

66.9 

Detour Length (DL) – 

38.27  

 

 

 


